

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14 Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appeal from the District Court, Delta County, Colorado Honorable J. Steven Patrick Case No. 2012 CV 314</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellees:</p> <p>TRAVIS JARDON; CORRINE HOLDER; SUSAN RAYMOND; MARK COOL; and ANDREA ROBINSONG</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants:</p> <p>DELTA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; EDWIN HOSTETLER; EILEEN HOSTETLER; GREG HOSTETLER, CARMEN HOSTETLER, ANNA HOSTETLER; and ROLAND HOSTETLER</p>	<p>Case Number: 2013CA1806</p>
<p>Attorneys for Appellant Board of County Commissioners of Delta County:</p> <p>Christine L. Knight, #34213 Delta County Attorney 320 W. 5th St. Delta, CO 81416-1610 Telephone: (970) 874-2090 Facsimile: (970) 874-2094 E-Mail: cknight@deltacounty.com</p> <p>Stephen G. Masciocchi, #19873 Holland & Hart LLP 555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (303) 295-8451 Facsimile: (303) 295-8261 E-mail: smasciocchi@hollandhart.com</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">DELTA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ RESPONSE TO AND JOINDER IN THE HOSTETLERS’ MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD FOR GRANTING A STAY	5
I. The Decimation Of The Hostetlers’ Business And The Possible Mooting Of This Appeal Establish Irreparable Harm.	7
II. The County And The Hostetlers Have Shown A Likelihood of Success, And At A Minimum, Have Raised Serious Questions Going To The Merits.	9
A. This Court Exercises De Novo Review And Decides Not Whether The Trial Court Was Correct But Whether The Commissioners’ Decision Was Supported By Any Competent Evidence.	9
B. The Trial Court Improperly Considered Only Whether There Was Evidence Of Negative Health Impacts And Disregarded Evidence Supporting The Commissioners’ Decision That The Egg Farm Was Compatible With The Rural Neighborhood.	11
C. The Record Contained Competent Evidence Supporting The Commissioners’ Finding That The Egg Barn Was Compatible With The Neighborhood.....	14
D. The Commissioners Addressed The Neighbors’ Concerns By Imposing 16 Conditions, Including The Condition Requiring Monitoring And Reduction Of Emissions.....	18
E. The Court’s Ruling Undermines Local Control Of Land Use Decisions And Imposes Enormous And Inappropriate Evidentiary Burdens On Zoning Bodies Acting In A Quasi-Judicial Capacity.	21

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show They Will Suffer Serious Harm Pending Appeal, And The Commissioners Retain The Power To Enforce Their Condition Concerning Air Quality Monitoring And Abatement.22

IV. A Stay Will Serve The Public Interest By Confirming The Commissioners’ Discretion In Applying Their Own Land Use Guidelines.....22

V. There Is No Legal Or Factual Basis To Require The Posting Of Security.23

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

ADDENDUM – administrative record (R. 1 – 1099).....Submitted on CD

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bentley v. Valco, Inc.</i> , 741 P.2d 1266 (Colo. App. 1987).....	11, 19
<i>Board of County Comm’rs of Routt County v. O’Dell</i> , 920 P.2d 48 (Colo. 1996).....	10, 12
<i>Carney v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 30 P.3d 861 (Colo. App. 2001)	9
<i>FCC Constr., Inc. v. Casino Creek Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 916 P.2d 1196 (Colo. App. 1996).....	8
<i>Fedder v. McCurdy</i> , 768 P.2d 711 (Colo. App. 1988)	11
<i>Hargreaves v. Skrbina</i> , 662 P.2d 1078 (Colo. 1983).....	13
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentorg</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	6, 7, 9
<i>Romero v. City of Fountain</i> , 307 P.3d 120 (Colo. App. 2011).....	5, 7
<i>Ross v. Fire & Police Pension Ass’n</i> , 713 P.2d 1304 (Colo. 1986)	10
<i>Thomas v. Colorado Dept. of Corrections</i> , 117 P.3d 7 (Colo. App. 2004).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Lynx United Grp., LLC</i> , 159 P.3d 789 (Colo. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Van Schaack Holdings, Ltd. v. Fulenwider</i> , 798 P.2d 424 (Colo. 1990).....	8
<i>Van Sickle v. Boyes</i> , 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1990)	10, 12, 18, 19

Rules

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)	passim
